Passed and Approved this 13th August, 1951.

anoke, Alabama

Attest: <u>Olin E. Sheppard</u> Olin E. Sheppard City Clerk City of Roanoke, Alabama

I, Olin E. Sheppard, hereby certify that the above and foregoing written acceptance of the term and conditions of Ordinance No. 401, was passed and adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 13th day of August, 1951, and was herein recorded and was published in the Roanoke Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 13th and 20th days of September, 1951.

Olin E. Sheppard

GRADE ORDINANCE. NO. 402

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE, ALABAMA, as follows:

An Ordinance to provide for and establish grades on a portion of the following Streets and Avenues in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, as follows: Willow Lane and Peachtree Streets; which said portion of said Streets and Avenues are as follows:

1. Willow Lane: Commencing on the Westerly side of Stewart Street and running thence in a curving direction Westerly to the Easterly or Northeasterly side of Price Street, and the same being a distance of 631 feet;

2. Peachtree Street: Commencing on the Easterly side of the intersection of Lebanon and Peachtree Streets and running Easterly a distance of 430 feet or to the East end of Peachtree Street;

All of the above lying and being in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, be and the same are hereby fixed and established as the grade for the said portions of said Streets and Avenues as shown by and in accordance with a map, plat or profile and grade both as to the center of said portions of said Streets and Avenues of Willow Lane and Peachtree Street, and the curb line or curb lines of the same, all of which said maps, plats or profiles are in the Office of the City Clerk of said City at the City Hall.

Said maps, plats or profiles as prepared by the Ladd Engineering Company, Consulting Engineers, have heretofore been exhibited to the said Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, approved by said Council and are now subject to inspection in the Office of the City Clerk, Roanoke, Alabama.

This ORDINANCE shall take effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as required by Law.

Adopted and approved this 13th day of August, 1951.

K. L. Hooper, Mayor

Roanoke, Alabama

Attest:

City of Roanoke, Alabama

I, Olin E. Sheppard, hereby certify that the above and foregoing written acceptance of the term and conditions of Ordinance No. 402, was passed and adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the

13th day of August, 1951, and was herein recorded and was published in the Roanoke Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Roanoke, AlabAMa, on the 16th and 23rd days of August, 1951.

Sheppar

IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCE.

No. 403

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS on a part or portion of the following Streets and Avenues: Willow Lane and Peachtree Street; all in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, and to provide for the kind and character of improvements to be made and the method to be employed in paying for the same.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE, ALABAMA, as follows:

That Willow Lane be curbed and Guttered on each side thereof from the Westerly side of Stewart Street and running Westerly along said Willow Lane to the Easterly side of Price Street, a distance of 631 feet;

That Peachtree Street be paved from a point on the Easterly side of Lebanon Street and running thence Easterly 430 feet to the end of Peachtree Street a width of 18 feet which is to say 9 feet on each side of a center line thereof; that curb and gutter be placed along each side of said paving throughout its entire length;

THAT THE AFORESAID IMPROVEMENTS shall be made in accordance with the established grades provided for in GRADE ORDINANCE NO. 402, which said grades, together with maps and profiles, are